September 8, 2011

Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
Post Office Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED

SEP 1 5 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Oldham Woods Rate Case No. 2010-00432 Clarification Request and Tariff

Dear Sirs:

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. hereby files the tariff ordered by the PSC in our rate case, but also requests clarification of the PSC's Final Order which was dated September 1, 2011. Attached please find our new tariff reflecting the \$36.07 rate for sewer service the PSC approved in that case.

We seek clarification on the proper rate to be charged. A careful review of the Staff Report Order in this case shows two suggested rates - one being \$36.07 and the other being \$36.05. Due to this confusion, we notified our customers of the \$36.05 rate, but the Final Order approves \$36.07 without discussion of the \$36.05 or its appearance on the customer notice. We want to be absolutely sure that our lawful rate is \$36.07 even though the customer notice mentioned \$36.05. The difference is de minimus, but we wish to avoid at all costs another customer renotification, so we accept \$36.05 if that is the PSC's intended approved rate. If, however, the \$36.07 is our lawful rate without further complications, we've filed the tariff reflecting that rate to complete this process.

Please let us know if further action is required on our part, and if you have any questions, please contact me at (502) 245-8654.

Sincerely,

Georgeann Martin, President

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc.

cc: Mr. Brent Kirtley

		Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	
		SHEET NO
Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. K	Y. NO
		_SHEET NO
	CONTENTS	
Schedule of Rates		
\$36.07 per month		
DATE OF ISSUE <u>September 8, 2011</u> Month / Date / Year		
DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 2011		
Month / Date / Year	10	
ISSUED BY Signature of Office	r) Harlin)	
TITLE President		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERV	ICE COMMISSION	

IN CASE NO. <u>2010-00432</u> DATED <u>Sept. 1, 2011</u>

FOR Oldham Woods Subdivision